

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 14 OF 2025

IN

AS NO: 467 OF 2006

Between:



1. Meka Venkata Samrajya Lakshmi (died)
 2. M.V. Rama Mohana Appa Rao, (died)
 3. K. Sravanthi Devi, W/o K. Suryaprakash Rao
Aged about 60 years, R/o Chelpoor village,
Bhoopalapalli mandal, Warangal District.
Presently residing at Flat No.202, Srinivasa Residency,
Azith Singh Nagar, Vijayawada.
- ... Petitioners/
Appellants

AND

1. Meka Ratna Kumari, W/o Pratap Apparao,
Aged about 58 years, R/o 3-6-478,
Himayatnagar, Hyderabad – 29.
2. Meka Raja Rajeswari Devi,
W/o MMK Appa Rao, aged about 50 years,
R/o Pithapuram, East Godavari District.
3. Alla Anji Reddy (died)
4. Alla Venkata Reddy (died)
5. Kusam Rama Koti Reddy (died)
6. Bonthu lakshma Reddy (died)
7. Kalakoti Venkateswara Reddy, S/o Gopi Reddy,
Aged about 62 years, R/o Bhadrirajupalem,
Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
8. Chaganti Koti Reddy, S/o Veera Reddy,
Aged about 40 years, R/o Bhadrirajupalem,
Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.



9. Avutu Jayamma, W/o Vema Reddy,
Aged about 35 years, R/o Bhadrirajupalem,
Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
10. Tiagura Venkateswara Reddy, S/o Anji Reddy,
Aged about 55 years, R/o Bhadrirajupalem,
Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
11. Tiagura Pitchi Reddy, (died)
12. Chaganti Subba Reddy (died)
13. Putchakayala Gangi Reddy, S/o Venkateswara Reddy,
Aged about 40 years, R/o Bhadrirajupalem,
Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
14. Chaganti Koti Reddy (died)
15. Puchakayala Govinda Reddy (died)
16. Avutu Pothi Reddy (died)
17. Marreddi Musalayya @ Kesavulu S/o Narasaiah,
Aged about 55 years, R/o Chagantipadu,
Thotavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
18. Chaganti Venkateswara Reddy (died)
19. Chaganti Basivi Reddy (died)
20. Chaganti Venkateswara Reddy (died)
21. Konda Sambu Reddy (died)
22. Marreddi basivi Reddy (died)
23. Alla Venkata Reddy, S/o late Anji Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
24. Alla Srinivasa Reddy, S/o late Anji Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
25. Alla Madhusudhana Reddy, S/o late Anji Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.

... Respondents/
Respondents

26. Alla Srinivasa Reddy, S/o Alla Ramireddy,
Grandson of late Alla Venkata Reddy
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
27. Alla Sambi Reddy, S/o Alla Ramireddy,
Grandson of late Alla Venkata Reddy
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
28. Alla Ravindra Reddy, S/o Sambi Reddy,
Grandson of late Kusam Ramikoti Reddy
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
29. Bonthu Srinivasa Reddy, S/o Pedda Reddy,
Grandson of late Bonthu Lakshmareddy
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
30. Tiyyagura Anjireddy, S/o Pitchi Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner, R/o Bhadrirajupalem,
Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
31. Tiyyagura Sambi Reddy, S/o Pitchi Reddy
Age not known to the petitioner, R/o Bhadrirajupalem,
Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
32. Tiyyagura Rami Reddy, S/o Pitchi Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner, R/o Bhadrirajupalem,
Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
33. Chaganti Srinivasa Reddy, S/o Basivi Reddy,
Grandson of Chaganti Subba Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
34. Chaganti Pothureddy, S/o Subba Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner, R/o Bhadrirajupalem,
Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
35. Putchakayala Venkata Reddy, S/o late Govinda Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.

36. Avuthu Subba Reddy, S/o Koti Reddy,
Grandson of Pothireddy, Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
37. Avuthu Srinivasa Reddy, S/o Pothireddy,
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Gandigunta village, Vuyyuru mandal, Krishna District.
38. Chaganti Sita Ramireddy, S/o late Venkateswara Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal, Krishna District.
39. Chaganti Krishna Reddy, S/o Venkateswara Reddy,
Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Nunna village, Vijayawada Rural Mandal, Krishna District.
40. Mandepudi Nagendramma, W/o Sankara Reddy,
D/o Chaganti Basivi Reddy, Age not known to the petitioner,
R/o Bhadrirajupalem, Thotlavalluru mandal,
Krishna District.
- ... Respondents/
Proposed Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioners :SRI G. VENKATESWARA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.3,6,8,15 to 21:E V V S RAVI KUMAR & G. RAMA LAKSHMI

Petition under Order V Rule 20 R/w Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order substituted service of notice/summon on the Respondents Nos. 23 to 36 and 38 to 40 by a way of paper publication in a daily newspaper in which the above respondents were last residing as per the cause title, Pending disposal of AS No. 467 of 2006, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“This application is filed seeking permission to the petitioner/appellant herein to serve the notice to respondent Nos.23 to 36 and 38 to 40 in AS No.467 of 2006, by way of Substitute Service through paper publication.

Heard learned counsel appearing for both sides.

For the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the application, learned counsel for the petitioner/appellant is permitted to take out substitute service to respondent Nos.23 to 36 and 38 to 40 by way of a paper publication in the District Edition of the Andhra Jyoti Daily News Paper, circulating in the local area of respondent Nos.23 to 36 and 38 to 40, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.

Accordingly, I.A.No. 14 of 2025 is allowed."

Sd/- 1

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. KOWTURU PAVAN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. E V V S RAVI KUMAR GODA RAMA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. VL N G K MURTHY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI G. VENKATESWARA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

KJ

Note: This typographical error in the order dated 21/04/2026 is corrected by substituting AS No:467/2006 in the place of wrongly typed SA NO:467/2006 in third line of Para One. Substitute this Amended Order in the place of earlier order which was dispatched on 04/05/2026.

Sd/- TUPAAKULA SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:21/04/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 17.06.2026

ORDER
AMENDED

IA No. 14 OF 2025

IN

AS.No.467 of 2006



IA No. 14 OF 2025 IS ALLOWED