



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3520]

MONDAY, THE 10th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

APPEAL SUIT NO: 467/2006

Between:

- 1.M. VENKATA SAMBRAJYA LAKSHMI, KRISHNA DIST (DIED) & 2OTHERS, W/O MVN APPA RAO R/O VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DIST.
- 2.M.V. RAMA MOHAN APPA RAO (DIED) PER LRS A-3, S/O. LATE MVN APPA RAO, OCC: AGRICULTURE, R/O. VISSANNAPET V & M., KRISHNA DIST. A-2 IS BROUGHT ON RECORD AS LR OF DECEASED A-1 VIDE C.O. DT.23.10.13 IN CMP-2454/2013.
- 3.K. SRAVANTHI DEVI, R/O. CHELPOOR VILLAGE, BHOOPALAPALLI MANDAL, WARANGAL DISTRICT. A-3 IS BROUGHT ON RECORD AS LR OF DEC A-2 AS PER THE HON'BLE C.O.DT:23-8-2016 MADE IN ASMP-319/16.

...APPELLANT(S)

AND

1. M RATNA KUMARI 21 ORS HYDERABAD, W/O PRATAP APPARAO R/O 3-6-478, HIMAYATNAGAR, HYDERABAD.
2. M RAJA RAJESWARI DEVI, W/O MMK APPARAO R/O PITHAPURAM E.G.DIST.
3. A ANJI REDDY, S/O RAMI REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
4. A VENKATA REDDY, S/O BULLI REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA

DIST.

5. K RAMA KOTI REDDY, S/O NAGI REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
6. B LAKSHMA REDDY, S/O GOPI REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
7. K VENKATESWARA REDDY, S/O GOPI REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
8. C KOTI REDDY, S/O VEERA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
9. A JAYAMMA, W/O VEMA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
10. T VENKATESWARA REDDY, S/O ANJI REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
11. T PITCHI REDDY, S/O VENKATESWARA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
12. C SUBBA REDDY, S/O BASIVA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
13. P GANGI REDDY, S/O VENKATESWARA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
14. C KOTI REDDY, S/O VENKATESWARA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.
15. P GOVINDA REDDY, S/O RAMI REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.

16.A POTHU REDDY, S/O SUBBA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.

17.M MUSALAYYA KESAVULU, S/O NRASIAH R/O CHAGANTIPADU THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.

18.C VENKATESWARA REDDY, S/O KRISHAN REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.

19.C BASIVI REDDY, S/O VEERA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.

20.C VENKATESWARA REDDY, S/O VEERA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.

21.K SAMBI REDDY, S/O GURAVA REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.

22.M BASIVAI REDDY, S/O SEHU REDDY R/O BHADRIRAJUPALEM THOTALAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DIST.

...RESPONDENT(S):

appeal against the judgment & decree dt. 03-04-06 in OS No. 156/98 on the file of the VII Assl. Dist. Judge, Krishna Dist, Vijayawada

IA NO: 1 OF 2007(ASMP 8747 OF 2007

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

IA NO: 1 OF 2013(ASMP 2452 OF 2013

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased To condone the delay of 19 days in resubmitting the case Sr.No. 11926/13 in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 2 OF 2013(ASMP 2453 OF 2013

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased To set aside the abetment of sole appellant (M.Venkata Samrajya Lakshmi) and consequently allow the LR application in the interest of justice and pass

IA NO: 3 OF 2013(ASMP 2454 OF 2013

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased To permit the petitioner to come on record as LR of deceased Meka Venkata Samrajya Lakshmi (Appellant) in AS.467/2006 in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 4 OF 2013(ASMP 12900 OF 2013

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

IA NO: 1 OF 2016(ASMP 317 OF 2016

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased condone the delay of 283 days in filing LR petition filed by the petitioner to come on record as LR of deceased M.V.Ram Mohana Appa Rao (2nd Appellant) in AS No.467/2006 in the interest of justice

IA NO: 2 OF 2016(ASMP 318 OF 2016

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased set aside the abetment order dated____ of sole appellant (M.V.Ram Mohana Appa Rao) and consequently allowed the LR application in the interest of justice

IA NO: 3 OF 2016(ASMP 319 OF 2016

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased permit the petitioner to come on record as LR of deceased

M.V.Ram Mohana Appa Rao (2nd Appellant) in AS No.467/2006 in the interest of justice

IA NO: 4 OF 2016(ASMP 1797 OF 2016

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased fix an early date of hearing of AS No.467/2006 as early as possible preferably during the first week of September, 2016 in the interest of justice

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 3rd respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondents/proposed respondents 23 to 25 herein on record as the respondents 23 to 25 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 4th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondents/proposed respondents 26 and 27 herein on record as the respondents 26 and 27 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 5th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondent/proposed respondent 28 herein on record as the respondent 28 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 4 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 6th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondent/proposed respondent 29 herein on record as the respondent 29 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass.

IA NO: 5 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 11th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondents/proposed respondents 30 to 32 herein on record as the respondents 30 to 32 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 6 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 12th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondents/proposed respondents 33 and 34 herein on record as the respondents 33 and 34 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 7 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 15th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondent/proposed respondent 35 herein on record as the respondent 35 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass.

IA NO: 8 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may

be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 16th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondents/proposed respondents 36 and 37 herein on record as the respondents 36 and 37 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 9 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 18th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondents/proposed respondents 38 and 39 herein on record as the respondents 38 and 39 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 10 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 19th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondent/proposed respondent 40 herein on record as the respondent 40 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 11 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 20th respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondents/proposed respondents 41 and 42 herein on record as the respondents 41 and 42 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 12 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 21st respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondents/proposed

respondents 43 and 44 herein on record as the respondents 43 and 44 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass

IA NO: 13 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to bring the LR's of the deceased 22nd respondent in the above appeal i.e., the respondent/proposed respondent 45 herein on record as the respondent 45 in the above A.S. No. 467 of 2006 and in all miscellaneous petitions connected thereto and to pass.

IA NO: 14 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to order substituted service of notice/summon on the Respondents Nos. 23 to 36 and 38 to 40 by a way of paper publication in a daily newspaper in which the above respondents were last residing as per the cause title and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to extend the date for complying the order in I.A. No. 14 of 2025 in A.S. No. 467 of 2006 dated 21.04.2026 by this Honble Court and to pass

Counsel for the Appellant(S):

1.VENKATESWARA RAO GUDAPATI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1..

2.E V V S RAVI KUMAR

3.VL N G K MURTHY

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA
I.A.Nos.01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13 of 2025, 01 of
2026 in/and Appeal Suit No.467 of 2006

J U D G M E N T:

1. When this matter was taken up for hearing, Ms. S. Akhila, learned counsel representing Sri Venkateswara Rao Gudapati, learned counsel for Appellants seeks permission of this Court to withdraw I.A.Nos.01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13 of 2025 and I.A.No.01 of 2026 by making not press endorsement.
2. Recording the endorsement and placing the same on record, these applications are dismissed as not pressed.
3. Consequently, the appeal proceedings are also recorded as abated, since the same is represented by the learned counsel for the Appellants. Accordingly, the present Appeal Suit shall stand dismissed as abated.
4. No order as to costs.
5. As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, pending if any, shall stand closed.

A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA, J

Date: 10.08.2026
chs

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

67

Appeal Suit No.467 of 2006

Dated:10.08.2026

chs